Each of the Directors of the Company, being Mr Don Smith, Mr Owen Burchell, Mr Andrew
Haythorpe and Mr Brian Moller (or their respective nominees).

(b) The nature of the financial benefit

The nature of the proposed financial benefit to be given is:

(1) the grant of 8,000,000 Director Options to Mr Don Smith as referred to in Resolution 4;

(2) the grant of 6,000,000 Director Options to Mr Owen Burchell as referred to in Resolution
5;

(3) the grant of 6,000,000 Director Options to Mr Andrew Haythorpe as referred to in
Resolution 6;

(4) the grant of 6,000,000 Director Options to Mr Brian Moller as referred to in Resolution
7;

Explanatory Memorandum

#10990140v1

(5) the Director Options shall be issued for no cash consideration; and

(6) the Director Options shall be exercisable into fully paid Shares at an exercise price of
$0.02 and expiring on the date which is three years from the date of issue.

If all of the new Director Options granted are exercised by Mr Smith, Mr Burchell, Mr Haythorpe
and Mr Moller, the following will be the effect on their holdings in the Company:

Director

(including

associated

entities)

Current Share Holding
% of Total

Share Capital*

Share Capital Upon

Exercise

% of Total

Share

Capital*

Mr Smith 23,830,836 2.16% 31,830,836 2.82%

Mr Burchell 20,504,834 1.86% 26,504,834 2.35%

Mr Haythorpe 1,154,250 0.10% 7,154,250 0.63%

Mr Moller 2,421,643 0.22% 8,421,643 0.75%

All Other

Holders

1,053,883,479
95.66% 1,053,883,479 93.45%

Total 1,101,795,042 100.00% 1,127,795,042 100.00%

*Assuming that none of the existing options held by Directors and shareholders are exercised.

(c) Valuation

The Director Options are not currently quoted on the ASX and as such have no market value.
The Director Options each grant the holder thereof a right to subscribe for one Share upon
exercise of the Director Option and payment of the Exercise Price of the Director Option
described above. Accordingly, the Director Options may have a present value at the date of their
grant.

The Director Options may acquire future value dependent upon the extent to which the Share

price exceeds the exercise price of the Director Options during the term of the Director Options.